County Resource Recovery and Central Disposal Sanitary Landfill) has been in operation 

in Broward County since 1965; and 

WHEREAS, the Monarch Hill Landfill has been given several height variances over 

the years and currently stands at approximately two hundred and twelve (212) feet tall, 

which exceeds the current maximum height provided in the Broward County Code of one 

hundred and twenty-five (125) feet; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill has been in operation in Broward 

County since 1988; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill was closed to municipal solid waste 

in 1991 to increase the amount of material going to the waste-to-energy facilities,

[...]

and preserve landfill space while continuing to provide a location for the disposal of yard 

waste and construction and demolition debris, but it continues to accept yard waste, 

construction and demolition debris, paper, glass, and plastic; and 

WHEREAS, the Southwest Regional Landfill currently stands at approximately one 

hundred thirty-five (135) feet tall; and 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials Processing Authority 

(“Solid Waste Authority”) is currently working on a Regional Solid Waste and Recycling 

Master Plan (“Master Plan”); and 

WHEREAS, expansion of any landfill needs to be carefully considered;

[...]

Any plot utilized for a dump, sanitary landfill, incinerator, or resource recovery 

facility shall be used, operated, and maintained in accordance with the following 

regulations: 

. . . 

(6) Maximum height of a landfill shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) 

two hundred twenty-five (225) feet above adjacent ground level. 

(7) Material may only be accepted that conforms to the goals of the Broward 

County’s Solid Waste Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

(8) Waste shall be limited to the following: 

a. Only waste generated within Broward County shall be accepted.

[...]

A new ground water discharge permit must be submitted and approved 

by FDEP before any vertical expansion above the previously approved 

maximum landfill height is allowed. 

b. Vertical expansion above the previously approved maximum landfill 

height of two hundred and twelve feet (212’) must not lead to leachate 

leakage, objectionable odors, or adverse impacts on the closure design of 

any existing cell per Chapter 20.701, F.A.C. 

c. A comprehensive hydrogeological study must be performed to determine 

proper monitoring well placement based on available data and an updated